
12/19/2023  Page 1 of 2 
CAM #23-1060 
 

 
                   CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE      
                   City Commission Agenda Memo #23-1060   
 REGULAR MEETING 
 
TO:  Honorable Mayor & Members of the  
  Fort Lauderdale City Commission 
 
FROM: Greg Chavarria, City Manager 
 
DATE: December 19, 2023 
 
TITLE: Motion Approving a Construction Agreement for Cooley’s Landing Marina 

Park Administration Building Improvements - ENCOP, Inc. - $376,341 - 
(Commission District 2)  

 

 
Recommendation 
Staff recommends the City Commission approve a Construction Agreement, in 
substantially the form attached, for the Cooley’s Landing Marina Park Administration 
Building Improvements with ENCOP, Inc., in the amount of $376,341.  
 
Background 
The Cooley’s Landing Marina Park Administration Building is located at 450 Cooley 
Avenue, Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301. This project consists of the complete administration 
interior building renovation. The work to be accomplished under this contract includes, 
but is not limited to, demolition and replacement of existing interior walls, doors, flooring, 
tile, restroom fixtures and accessories, toilet partitions, counters, acoustic ceilings, 
gypsum board ceiling, kitchen casework, plumbing, HVAC and electrical upgrades. 
 
On August 29, 2023, the Procurement Services Division issued Invitation to Bid (ITB) 
Event No. 178, for Cooley’s Landing Marina Park Administration Building Improvements.  
 
On October 6, 2023, three (3) bids in response to the solicitation were received.  All bids 
were reviewed for compliance with the solicitation requirements.  
 
None of the firms claimed a Disadvantaged Business Enterprise status.   
 
ENCOP, Inc. is the low, responsive, and responsible bidder. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CAM #25-0496 
Exhibit 1 

Page 1 of 2



12/19/2023 Page 2 of 2 
CAM #23-1060 

Resource Impact  

The impact to the City in Fiscal Year 2024 will be $376,341.  Funds for this agreement 
are available in the FY 2024 Budget/CIP in account(s) listed below:  

Funds available as of November 5, 2023 

ACCOUNT 
NUMBER 

COST CENTER 
NAME 

(Program) 

CHARACTER/ 
ACCOUNT 

NAME 

AMENDED 
BUDGET 

(Character) 

AVAILABLE 
BALANCE 
(Character) 

AMOUNT 

10-353-6999-
572-60-6599-

P12753

Cooley's 
Landing Marina 
Improvement 

Capital Outlay 
- Construction $1,192,000 $1,118,750 $376,341 

TOTAL AMOUNT ► $376,341 

Strategic Connections  
This item is a Press Play Fort Lauderdale Strategic Plan 2024, specifically advancing: 

 The Public Places Focus Area

 Goal 3: Build a healthy and engaging community.

 Objective: Improve access to and enjoyment of our beach, waterways, parks and
open spaces for everyone

This item advances the Fast Forward Fort Lauderdale 2035 Vision Plan: We Are Here. 

This item supports the Advance Fort Lauderdale 2040 Comprehensive Plan specifically 
advancing:  

 The Public Places Focus Area

 The Parks, Recreation and Open Space Element

 Goal 2: Be a community with high quality parks and recreational facilities that
highlight the character of our City.

Attachments  
Exhibit 1 - Solicitation  
Exhibit 2 - Bid Tabulation 
Exhibit 3 - Agreement   

Prepared by: Alex Torres, Senior Project Manager, Parks and Recreation 
Michelle Lemire, Procurement Administrator, Finance 
Matthew Eaton, Senior Administrative Assistant, Finance 

Department Director:   Carl Williams, Parks and Recreation 
    Linda Short, Finance 

CAM #25-0496 
Exhibit 1 

Page 2 of 2


	Exhibit 1 - Solicitation (2).pdf
	Event 178 - Solicitation Document
	CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE
	CONTRACT AND SPECIFICATIONS PACKAGE
	PROJECT NO. P12753

	Cooley’s Landing Marina Park Administration Building Improvements
	LOBBYING ACTIVITIES - ALL CONTRACTORS PLEASE NOTE:  Any contractor submitting a response to this solicitation must comply, if applicable, with City of Fort Lauderdale Ordinance No. C-11-42 & Resolution No. 07-101, Lobbying Activities.  Copies of Ordi...
	GENERAL CONDITIONS
	Regular work hours:   8:00 am to 5:00 pm, Monday through Friday.
	City Inspector Hours:  8:00 am to 4:30 pm, Monday through Friday.


	Event 178 - Sample Agreement
	Event 178 - Plans and Specifications Cooleys Landing Renovations
	0. A-0 Cover Sheet
	Sheets and Views
	A00


	1. D-1 Demolition Plan
	Sheets and Views
	D-1


	2. D-2 Demolition Ceiling Plan
	Sheets and Views
	D-2


	3. A-1 New Floor Plan
	Sheets and Views
	A-1


	4. A-2 New Reflected Ceiling Plan
	Sheets and Views
	A-2


	5. A-3 Interior Elevations
	Sheets and Views
	A-3


	6. A-4 Details
	Sheets and Views
	A-4


	7. A-5 Schedules & Kitchenette Elevations
	Sheets and Views
	A-5


	8. M-1 Mechanical Index, Symbol, Legend and Notes Plan
	9. M-2 Mechanical Demolition Plan
	10. M-3 Mechanical Plan
	11. E-1 Electrical Index, Symbol, Legend and Notes Plan
	12. E-2 Electrical Demolition Plan
	13. E-3 Power Plan
	14. E-4 Lighting Plan
	15. E-5 Electrical Riser Diagram
	16. EPH-1 Normal Photometrics Plan
	17. EPH-2 Emergency Photometrics Plan
	18. P-1 Plumbing Index, Symbol, Legend and Notes Plan
	19. P-2 Plumbing Demolition Plan
	20. P-3 Domestic Water Plan
	21. P-4 Sanitary Plan

	Event 178 - Addendum No. 1
	ADDENDUM NO. 1
	ISSUED:  September 20, 2023



	Exhibit 3 - Agreement (9).pdf
	ARTICLE 1 – DEFINITIONS
	ARTICLE 2 – SCOPE OF WORK
	Cooley’s Landing Marina Park Administration Building Improvements ITB# 178-1 PROJECT #P12753
	ARTICLE 3 – SENIOR PROJECT MANAGER
	ARTICLE 4 – CONTRACT DOCUMENTS
	ARTICLE 5 – CONTRACT TIME
	ARTICLE 6 – CONTRACT PRICE
	ARTICLE 7 – PAYMENT
	ARTICLE 8 – CONTRACTOR’S REPRESENTATIONS
	ARTICLE 9 – CITY’S RESPONSIBILITIES
	ARTICLE 10 – BONDS AND INSURANCE
	NOTE: CITY PROJECT NUMBER, PROJECT NAME AND BID NUMBER MUST APPEAR ON EACH CERTIFICATE, AND THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE MUST BE NAMED ON THE CERTIFICATE AS AN “ADDITIONAL INSURED” ON REQUIRED LIABILITY POLICIES.
	ARTICLE 12 – INDEMNIFICATION
	ARTICLE 13 – CHANGES IN THE WORK
	ARTICLE 14 – CHANGE OF CONTRACT PRICE
	ARTICLE 15 – CHANGE OF THE CONTRACT TIME
	ARTICLE 16 – LIQUIDATED DAMAGES
	ARTICLE 17 – SUSPENSION OF WORK AND TERMINATION
	ARTICLE 18 – DISPUTE RESOLUTION
	ARTICLE 19 – NOTICES
	ARTICLE 20 – LIMITATION OF LIABILITY
	ARTICLE 21 – GOVERNING LAW; WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL
	ARTICLE 22 – MISCELLANEOUS
	IF THE CONTRACTOR HAS QUESTIONS REGARDING THE APPLICATION OF CHAPTER 119, FLORIDA STATUTES (2023), TO THE CONTRACTOR’S DUTY TO PROVIDE PUBLIC RECORDS RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT, CONTACT THE CUSTODIAN OF PUBLIC RECORDS AT PRRCONTRACT@FORTLAUDERDALE.GOV...
	[THIS SPACE WAS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]




