
FIRST AMENDMENT AND CHANGE ORDER NO.1  
TO CONSTRUCTION AGREEMENT FOR COOLEY’S LANDING MARINA PARK 

ADMINISTRATION BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS  

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT AND CHANGE ORDER NO.1 to Construction Agreement for 
Cooley’s Landing Marina Park Administration Building Improvements are made this______ 
day of    , 2025, by and between the CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, a 
Florida municipality, (“CITY”), with its principal address located at 101 NE 3rd Avenue, Suite 
2100, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301, and ENCOP, INC., a Florida profit corporation, 
(“CONTRACTOR”), with its principal address located at 7858 SW 3rd Street, North 
Lauderdale, Florida 33068 (collectively, “Parties”). 

WHEREAS, on December 19, 2023, the City Commission approved a construction 
agreement (CAM #23-1060) between the City and Contractor for Cooley’s Landing Marina 
Park Administration Building Improvements, pursuant to Invitation to Bid (“ITB”) Number 
178-1 for Project Number 12753 (“Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, on January 26, 2024, the City executed the Agreement with Contractor 
and issued a Notice to Proceed on January 17, 2025, to complete the work in accordance 
with the terms and conditions therein; and 

WHEREAS, the City and Contractor mutually desire to enter into a First Amendment 
to the Agreement by amending Section 5.2 of the contract to increase the substantial work 
completion time from 90 days to 150 days and Section 5.3 to increase the final work 
completion time from 60 days to 180 days, consistent with the contract time listed in ITB No. 
178-1 for Project No. 12753, and subject to and conditioned upon the remaining terms,
conditions, and specifications contained in the Agreement including any subsequent
renewal terms that are mutually agreed to in a writing and executed by both Parties (“First
Amendment”); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions outlined in Section 14.2 of the 
Agreement, the City received a written request with supporting documents from Contractor 
to increase the contract price by a total amount of One Hundred Fifty-Eight Thousand Six 
Hundred Ninety-Four Dollars ($158,694) in order to structurally comply with the City’s 
flooding and the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) requirements to 
waterproof the existing administration building at Cooley's Landing Park (“Change Order 
No.1”); and  

WHEREAS, the City desires to approve Change Order No. 1 and thereby increasing 
the contract price from $376,341 to a total amount of $535,035; 

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants 
set forth herein and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of 
which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties covenant and agree as follows: 

I. RECITALS: The foregoing recitals are true and correct in all respects and
are incorporated herein by reference.

II. DEFINITIONS: For purposes of this First Amendment, capitalized terms used

CAM #25-0496 
Exhibit 4 

Page 1 of 21



but not defined herein have the meanings assigned to them in the Agreement. 

III. AMENDMENTS: The Agreement is amended as follows, subject to and
conditioned upon the remaining terms, conditions, and specifications
contained in the Agreement, including any subsequent renewal terms that
are mutually agreed to in a writing and executed by both Parties:

A. Section 5.2 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

5.2 The work shall be Substanially Completed within 150 calendar 
days after the date when the Contract Time Commences to run 
as provided in the Notice to Proceed.  

B. Section 5.3 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

5.3 The Work shall be finally completed on the Final Completion 
Date and ready for the final payment in accordance with this 
Agreement within 180 calendar days after the date when the 
Contract Time commences to run as provided in the Notice of 
Proceed.  

IV. CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 – Pursuant to Section 14.2 of the Agreement, the
City hereby approves Change Order No.1 to increase the contract price by a
total amount not to exceed One Hundred Fifty-Eight Thousand Six Hundred
Ninety-Four Dollars ($158,694), thereby increasing the contract price to a
total amount of Five Hundred Thirty-Five Thousand Thirty-Five Dollars
($535,035), and more specifically described in attached Exhibit A which is
incorporated herein as if fully stated in this First Amendment. The purpose of
the Change Order is to structurally comply with the City’s flooding and FEMA
requirements to waterproof the existing administration building at Cooley's
Landing Park.

V. COUNTERPARTS: This First Amendment and Change Order No. 1 may be
executed in one (1) or more counterparts, each of which together shall be
deemed and original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the
same instrument. In the event that any signature is delivered by facsimile
transmission or by e- mail delivery of a .PDF format data file, such signature
shall create a valid and binding obligation of the party executing (or on whose
behalf such signature is executed) with the same force and effect as if such
facsimile or .PDF signature page were an original thereof.

VI. HEADINGS: Headings herein are for the convenience of reference only and
shall not be considered in any interpretation of this First Amendment, Change
Order No. 1, or both, or the Agreement.

VII. NO OTHER CHANGES: Except as modified by this First Amendment,
Change Order No. 1, or both, all terms, covenants, obligations and provisions
of the Agreement, Change Order No. 1, or both, shall remain unaltered, shall
continue in full force and effect, and are hereby ratified, approved and

CAM #25-0496 
Exhibit 4 

Page 2 of 21



confirmed by the parties in every respect. If the terms and conditions set forth 
in this First Amendment, Change Order No. 1, or both, directly conflict with 
any provision contained in the Agreement, then this First Amendment shall 
control. 

[REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK] 

CAM #25-0496 
Exhibit 4 

Page 3 of 21



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the City and the Contractor execute this FIRST 
AMENDMENT as follows: 

CITY 

ATTEST: CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, a Florida 
Municipality. 

By: 
David R. Soloman, City Clerk       Rickelle Williams, City Manager 

Date: 

Approved as to form and correctness: 
D’Wayne M. Spence, Interim City Attorney 

By: 
Patricia SaintVil-Joseph 
Assistant City Attorney 

CAM #25-0496 
Exhibit 4 

Page 4 of 21



CONTRACTOR 

WITNESSES: ENCOP, INC., a Florida profit corporation. 

_____________________________ By: _______________________________ 
Signature  Wolmer De Oliveira, President 

_____________________________ 
Print Name 

_____________________________ 
Signature 

_____________________________ 
Print Name  

[CORPORATE SEAL] 

STATE OF : 

COUNTY OF : 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of □ physical presence or 
□ online notarization, this  day of , 2025, by Wolmer De Oliveira,
President, for ENCOP, INC., a Florida profit corporation.

[NOTARY SEAL] 
________________________________________ 

(Signature of Notary Public - State of Florida) 

________________________________________ 
(Print, Type, or Stamp Commissioned Name of 
Notary Public) 

Personally Known  OR Produced Identification 
Type of Identification Produced: 

CAM #25-0496 
Exhibit 4 

Page 5 of 21



Parks and Recreation Department Route Form 

Commission Approval Required 

Part 1: 

Master Blanket PO Number: 12621 

Check One: 

Master Agreement Number: N/A 

D Task Order 0 Change Order D Quick Quote □ Bid Packet D General Routing 

Originator: Alex Torres I Phone#: I 954-828-6231 
Document Title/ 

Change Order No. 1 - Cooley's Landing Marina Description Info: 
Vendor Name: Encop, Inc. 
Project Number: P12753 I Contract Number: IN/A I Number of Originals: I 1 - Digital 
CAM Number: N/A I Task Order Number: IN/A I Invoice or Pay Number: IN/A 

Part 2: 

Capital Investment/ Community Improvement Projects: Defined as having a life of in excess of 10 years, a value of at 
least $50,000, and shall mean improvements to real property (land, buildings, or fixtures) that add value and/or extend 
useful life, including major repairs such as roof replacement, etc. The term "Real Property" includes: land, real estate, 
realty, or real. 
CIP Funded: 0Yes I □No
Amount Required: $158,694 
Index/Sub-Object Code: 10-129-9300-60-6599-P12753A

Parks & Recreation Finance Approval Signature: Vedasha
Roopnarine 

Part 3: Approval Path 

Approved Returned 
Marc Isaac 

� D Project Manager II 
Alex Torres 

� □ Senior Project Manager 
Enrique Sanchez 

� D Deputy Director - Parks and Recreation 
Carl Williams 

� D Director - Parks and Recreation 
Fill here 

D D Click here to enter title. 
Fill here D D Click here to enter title. 

Part 4: External Routing 

Signature Date 
Procurement/Finance 

City Manager or Designee 

City Attorney or Designee 

Digitally signed by Vedasha I Roopnanne Date:
Date: 2025.03.3111:10:12-04'00' 

Signature 
Marc Digitally sigl'lEtd by 

Marc Isaac 

Isaac Date. 2025.03.31 
11:48:11 .04'()()' 

Julio Alexis ����a!::7!:� 
Torres Date: 2025.03.31 

12:56:14 -04'00' 

Enrique ��:��:�v 

Sanchez�;:�:'.;:�• 
Carl Digitally Sigoed by 

Carl WIiiiams 

Williams �;•:���'�.,-g' 

Returned By: 

I ON/A (Advertising)

I 

Date Not Applicable 

□ 

□ 

□ 

□ 

□ 

□ 

Date 
ON/A 

�N/A

�N/A

ON/A 

Please return executed documents to Marc Isaac, extension 5230, Second Floor, Southside Cultural Arts Center. 

REV.01.PKR Revision Date: 04/05/2023 

CAM #25-0496 
Exhibit 5 

Page 1 of 16

    Exhibit A



-@� -C-IT_Y_O_F _________________ C
h

-

a
n

-

ge

-

O

r

-

de
r

_

N

_

o
. 

1 
·

,

An!m

' 

ft

,

e�

,

c!

l

c

�

tl

, 

Proj
e

ct P12753 

F O RT LAU D E RD ALE C
ool

e
y's Lan

d
i
n g  

Marina 
Encop, Inc

. 

To: Rickelle Williams, City Manager 

From: Ben Rogers, Acting Assistant City Manager 

Date: June 3, 2025 

Re: Change Order No. #1 for Project #P12753 Cooley's Landing Marina Admin Building 

Job Description: 

Contractor: 

Amount: 

Funding: 

Project P12753, Cooley's Landing Marina 

Encop, Inc. 

Total amount of Change Order No. 1, $158,694.00 plus 90 additional days 

10-129-60-6599-9300-P12753A

The purpose of this Change Order is: 

To structurally comply with city flooding and FEMA requirements of waterproofing the existing 

administration building at Cooley's Land Park. This change order also includes the removal and 

installation of ceiling and wall insulation, drywall and others due to discovered roof/wall water leaks 

and mold at the time areas were opened, additional P-traps for proposed laundry and gas piping 

disposal. Other areas may require additional corrective actions. 

NEW AND EXISTING CONTRACT ITEMS ARE UTILIZED -TOTAL CREDIT ($0,000) 

NEW CONTRACT ITEMS ARE UTILIZED -TOTAL ADDITIVE COST $158,694.00 

Item No .26 

Item No. 27 

REV.21.COM 

Revision Date: 10/03/2024 

Approved by: Alan Dodd 

Ceiling Insulation 

1 LS 

Remove, haul away existing ceiling insulation and replace with new insulation 

ADD $14,465.00 

Floodproofing Logs 

1 LS 

Provide and install new dry flood proofing log per approved flood proofing plan 

ADD $43,111.00 

PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT 
Page 1 of7 

Equal Opportunity Employer 

701 S ANDREWS AVENUE. FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA 33316 
TELEPHONE (954) 828-6250 

WWW .FORTLAU DERDALE.GOV 

·�
Printed On Recycled Paper. f.J CAM #25-0496 

Exhibit 5 
Page 2 of 16



CAM #25-0496 
Exhibit 5 

Page 3 of 16



CAM #25-0496 
Exhibit 5 

Page 4 of 16



-@� -C-IT_Y_O_F _________________ C
h

-

a
n

-

ge

-

O

r

-

de
r

_

N

_

o
. 

1 
·

,

An!m

' 

ft

,

e�

,

c!

l

c

�

tl

, 

Proj
e

ct P12753 

F O RT LAU D E RD ALE C
ool

e
y's Lan

d
i
n g  

Marina 
Encop, Inc

. 

NET AMOUNT OF THIS CHANGE ORDER 

ADDITIONAL CONTRACT TIME BEING REQUESTED 

THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF THIS CHANGE ORDER 

REV.21.COM PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT 

$158,694.00 

NINETY (90) CALENDAR DAYS 

$158,694.00 

Revision Date: 10/03/2024 

Approved by: Alan Dodd 
701 S ANDREWS AVENUE, FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA 33316 

TELEPHONE (954) 828-6250 

Page 4 of 7 

·�
Printed On Recycled Paper. f.J Equal Opportunity Employer WWW .FORTLAU DERDALE.GOV 

CAM #25-0496 
Exhibit 5 

Page 5 of 16



CAM #25-0496 
Exhibit 5 

Page 6 of 16



 

 

Equal Opportunity Employer 

PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT 
701 S ANDREWS AVENUE, FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA 33316 

TELEPHONE (954) 828-6250 
WWW.FORTLAUDERDALE.GOV 

Page 6 of 7

Printed On Recycled Paper. 

REV.21.COM  
Revision Date: 10/03/2024  
Approved by: Alan Dodd 

 

     Change Order No. 1 
Project P12753 

Cooley’s Landing Marina 
Encop, Inc. 

 
IN WITNESS OF THE FOREGOING, the Parties have set their hands and seals the day and year first written 
above. 
 

CITY 

 

CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, a Florida municipal 
corporation. 
 
 
 
By: ____________________________________ 
  RICKELLE WILLIAMS 
             City Manager 

 
 

Date: __________________________________ 
 

 
 
ATTEST:    

 
 
 
            By: ____________________________________ 
              DAVID R. SOLOMAN 
              City Clerk   
 
 
 
 

Approved as to Legal Form and Correctness: 
      D’Wayne M. Spence, Interim City Attorney   
 
 
 

By: ____________________________________ 
   PATRICIA SAINTVIL‐JOSEPH 

        Assistant City Attorney 

 
 
 
 
 

CAM #25-0496 
Exhibit 5 

Page 7 of 16



-@� -C-IT_Y_O_F _________________ C
h

-

a
n

-

ge

-

O

r

-

de
r

_

N

_

o
. 

1 
·

,

An!m

' 

ft

,

e�

,

c!

l

c

�

tl

, 

Proj
e

ct P127S3 

F O RT LAU D E RD ALE C
ool

e
y's Lan

d
i
n g  

Marina 
Encop, Inc

. 

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY SHEET 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT $376,341.00 

COST OF CHANGE ORDERS TO DATE $0.00 

COST OF THIS CHANGE ORDER $158,694.00 

TOTAL: $535,035.00 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT TIME 180 calendar days 

TIME ADDED TO DATE O calendar days 

TIME ADDED TO THIS CHANGE ORDER 90 calendar days 

TOTAL: 270 calendar days 

SCHEDULE OF CHANGE ORDERS TO DATE 

C.0.# DATE DESCRIPTION 

AMOUNT OF 
COST OR 
CREDIT 

REV.21.COM 

Revision Date: 10/03/2024 

Approved by: Alan Dodd 

Equal Opportunity Employer 

PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT 

701 S ANDREWS AVENUE. FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA 33316 
TELEPHONE (954) 828-6250 

WWW .FORTLAU DERDALE.GOV 

Page 7 of7 

·�
Printed On Recycled Paper. f.J CAM #25-0496 

Exhibit 5 
Page 8 of 16



CAM #25-0496 
Exhibit 5 

Page 9 of 16



CAM #25-0496 
Exhibit 5 

Page 10 of 16



CAM #25-0496 
Exhibit 5 

Page 11 of 16



CAM #25-0496 
Exhibit 5 

Page 12 of 16



CAM #25-0496 
Exhibit 5 

Page 13 of 16



CAM #25-0496 
Exhibit 5 

Page 14 of 16



CAM #25-0496 
Exhibit 5 

Page 15 of 16



CAM #25-0496 
Exhibit 5 

Page 16 of 16




